STOP
Read this instruction manual carefully,
before you install and operate the pump
Active pulsation dampeners
models:
DT 9/20/25
DT 50/70/80
DT 100/120/125

3.4. Spare parts list – steel and sanitary 14
3.5. Recommended spare parts 15
3.6. How to order parts 15
4. TECHNICAL DATA 16
4.1. Dimensions 16
4.2. Tightening torques 17
4.3. Dampener code 17
5. WARRANTY & REPAIR 18
5.1. Returning parts 18
5.2. Warranty 18
5.3 Warranty form 20
IOM manual Active pulsation dampeners 3
CE CERTIFICATE
Declaration of conformity
Machinery directive 2006/42/EC
 AB declares that:
Product name:  Active Pulsation Damener
Models:  D T…
Is in conformity with the essential health and safety requirements and technical construction
 requirements of the EC Machinery directive 2006/42/EC.
Manufacturer:
Address:  Filaregatan 4
 S-442 34  Kungälv
 Sweden
January  1:st 2014
Håkan Ekstrand
Managing director
IOM manual Active pulsation dampeners 4
0.1 Introduction
The active pulsation dampener is the most efficient way to remove pressure variations on the
discharge of the pump. The Tapflo pulsation dampener works actively with compressed air and a
diaphragm, automatically setting the correct pressure to minimise the pulsations. The pulsation
dampener is available for all Tapflo pump sizes and material versions.
With proper attention to maintenance, Tapflo active pulsation dampeners will give efficient and
trouble free operation. This instruction manual will familiarise operators with detailed information
about installing, operating and maintaining the dampener.
0.2 The warning symbols
The following warning symbols are present in this instruction manual. This is what they say.
This symbol stands next to all safety instructions in this instruction manual where danger
to life and limb may occur. Observe these instructions and proceed with utmost cau-
tion in these situations. Inform also other users of all safety instructions. In addition to
the instructions in this instruction manual, the general safety and accident prevention
regulations must be observed.
This signal stands at points in this instruction manual of particular importance for com-
pliance with regulations and directives, for correct work flow and for the prevention of
damage and destruction of the complete dampener or its subassemblies.
0. GENERAL
!
STOP
IOM manual Active pulsation dampeners 5
1. INSTALLATION & SAFETY
1.1 Receiving inspection
Although precaution is taken by us when packing and shipping, we urge you to carefully check
the shipment on receipt. Make sure that all parts and accessories listed on the packing list are
accounted for. Immediately report any damage or shortage to the transport company and to us.
1.2 Storage
If the equipment is to be stored prior to installation, place it in a clean location. Do not remove the
protective covers from the suction, discharge and air connections which have been fastened to
keep pump internals free of debris. Clean the dampener thoroughly before installation.
1.3. Installation of the dampener
The pulsation dampener is installed according to the sketch. It can be connected with a nipple im-
mediately after the pump outlet, or placed independent of the pump with a flexible hose between

Even at normal operation some elements in the dampener are subject to wear. In order to avoid
expensive breakdowns we recommend having a few spare parts in stock. These are:
3.6 How to order parts
When ordering spare parts for Tapflo dampeners, it will simplify the process if you give
the model and serial number from the nameplate of the dampener, position number of the part
and quantity.
POS               SPARE PART                                  QUANTITY
15             Diaphragm                          1
25	 												 Muffler	 					 									 	 									1
IOM manual Active pulsation dampeners 16
4. TECHNICAL DATA
4.1 Dimensions
I
L
C
X
D
Y
Z
A
P
G
K
B
I
B
L
C
D
AP
PE, PTFE and aluminium dampener
Dimensions in mm (where other is not indicated)
Dimensions in inch (where other is not indicated)
Steel and sanitary dampener
1 PE / PTFE
2 ALU / SS
3 ISO 2852, DIN 11851, SMS1145, BS 4825 (RJT)
* Dimensions for other connections in next table
K G
IOM manual Active pulsation dampeners 17
4. TECHNICAL DATA
4.2 Tightening torques
4.3 Dampener code
4 DIN 2642 , PN 10, loose montage
5 DIN PN10/16 (according to UNI 2277/2278)
6 FLANGE ANSI 150 (according to ASTM-A 182 SO/RF 150 lbs)
7 ANSI B16.5 150 lbs, loose montage
DAMPENER SIZE         TIGHTENING TORQUE [Nm]
DT 9/20/25            6
DT 50/70/80            8
DT 100/120/125                                                           16
DT 200/220/225          20
DT 400/420/425          23
DT 800/820/825          30
Tapflo	active	pulsation
dampener
Special execution:
X = Dampener in conductive
  (Ex- zone 0 proof) material
Tapflo	pump	size	(l/min) Material of wetted
dampener housing:
A = Aluminium
P = Polyethylene
S  = Stainless steel AISI 316
T = PTFE
Material of diaphragms:
E    = EPDM
W   =    White (food grade) EPDM
N    = NBR (nitrile rubber)
T = PTFE
Z = PTFE with white black
DT X 50 P T - 3APL
Special executions*: